CLEC Testing During CLEC-Impacting EDI/LSR Order or Pre-Order Releases


The CLEC test window for new release testing begins five weeks in advance for regularly scheduled quarterly releases.  During a new release-testing window, the CLEC test environment (CTE) will only have the surviving version plus the new release version available for testing.  The retiring version will be retired in the CTE with the introduction of the newest release in the test environment (one business day prior to the beginning of the release test window is targeted for this activity).  This process will be consistent across all 13-State regions for release testing.  In production, the retiring version will retire on the production release implementation date.

AT&T will conduct “shake down” testing, including some release and regression testing one business day prior to opening of the CTE for the release testing window.  The benefit to the CTE and CLECs is that like for the migration of code in production over a release weekend, AT&T 13-State can make sure that the code migration over the night before has not negatively impacted the CTE.  During the shake down testing day, the CTE will be closed.

At the end of the release testing window, one week in advance of the pending EDI/LSR Order or Pre-Order release, AT&T has the option of whether or not testing of the surviving version will be available beyond the agreed upon four week CLEC release testing window.  The one week period prior to the implementation of a new release is part of a code freeze period (per the 13-State Change Management Process).  CLECs testing the pending release must be scheduled to end at least one week prior to the scheduled implementation date, unless otherwise agreed between AT&T and a CLEC.  This period of time in CLEC test is often referred to as the “Quiet Week” and will be enforced for release testing conducted by CLECs in all 13-State AT&T regions.

Below are the target start dates for release testing thru the March 15, 2008 production release:

	LSOR/LSPOR Versions in CLEC Test
	Shake Down of CLEC Test
	Release Testing Start Date
	Quiet Week Start Date
	Production Release Date

	Order & Pre-Order:

9.05 & 10.0
	10/5/07
	10/8/07
	11/5/07
	11/10/07

	Order & Pre-Order:

10.0 & 10.01
	2/07/08
	2/11/08
	3/10/08
	03/15/08
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